Westfield Parish Council

The Oval Office, St Peter’s Business Park

Westfield, BA3 3BX

Phone: 01761 410669 council@westfieldparishcouncil.co.uk
swestfieldparishcouncil @westfield pc

Chairman: Clir G Fuller Parish Clerk: Ms L J Close FSLCC Established 2011

All Council Meetings are open to the
Public and Press

111 April 2023

TO: . a) Members of the Finance & Personnel Committee:
Clirs Diana Cooper, Geoff Fuller (ex officio), Ron Hopkins, Lesley
Mansell, Paul Millard, Robin Moss, Pat Williams (Vice Chair), Phil
Wilkinson (Chair), Bryan Wallbridge (ex officio)

b) All Other Members of the Council (for information)
Dear Gouncillor,

. You are summoned to a Meeting of Finance Personnel Committee, on Wednesday
19t April 2023 at 10.00am at The Oval Office, Cobblers Way, Westfield.

(/j&\/*’
Ms L J Close
Parish Clerk -
Public Questions

This section, at the Chairman’s discretion may last up to 15 minutes and is not part of
the formal meeting of the Council.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence and to consider the reasons given Committee to
receive apologies for absence and, if appropriate, to resolve to approve the
reasons given in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 s85(1)

2. Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
Members to declare any interests they may have in agenda items, in
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Code of Conduct. The
Committee may consider agreeing a dispensation, providing the request is put
in writing and the dispensation is allowed on the grounds set out in 5.33 of the
Localism Act 2011.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Minutes

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Finance &
Personnel meeting held on 22M February 2023 (March meeting not quorate)
(Pages 1-7)

Monthly Accounts To agree the monthly accounts in respect of the following
for February and March 2023.
e Current Account (Pages 8-14)
e Corporate Treasury Account (Pages 15-20)
¢ Business Savings Account (Pages 21-26) (the interest rate at 15t March is
2.8%)
e Debit card expenditure sheet since the last meeting (Page2 27-28)
e Petty cash imprest sheet since the last meeting — no expenditure this
month. Year-end reconciliation (Pages 29-31)

Schedule of Payments requiring authorisation

As per item 5.2 of the Financial Regulations, a list of payments requiring
authorisation is attached. Signing of invoices and BACS authorisation sheets
to be completed upon approval of payments. (March payments retrospectively
and April payments pending) (Pages 32-33)

Schedule of Payments due on a regular basis

As per item 5.6 of the Financial Regulations, a list of payments which arise on
a regular basis as a result of a continuing contract, statutory duty or obligation
such as salaries, PAYE and NI, superannuation and regular maintenance, is
attached. (March payments retrospectively and April payments pending)
(Pages 34-35)

Annual Creditors and Bad Debt Report
To receive reports in respect of outstanding creditors and debtors of the Parish
Council (pages 36-37).

Grant Payments from the Trusts

To ratify the payments in March as follows:
Norton Hill - £3,204.54

Westhill - £94

Insurance
To ratify the acceptance of the lowest quote from Zurich in the amount of
£2,493.06 for a three-year long-term contract.

Youth Connect South West Contract
To ratify the signing of the contract in the amount of £11,372.25

New Office
To ratify the decision to go out to tender on the new office following the
explanation relating to the air source heat pump from the Architect.

Christmas Lights Contract (Page 38)

WAGS Grant (Page 39)
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Quarterly Bank Reconciliations by a Councillor To note that this was
undertaken by Clir Jackson 3/4/23.

Quarterly Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Report
To note funds received and spent; the timeframe for spending and to identify
projects if necessary. (pages 40-41)

Westfield Action Plan (Pages 42-45)

IT — To receive quotes from soVisionIT in relation to Cyber Security (1) Spam
Filtering and (2) Router (Pages 46-49)

Community Emergency Plan — verbal update

To resolve that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

19.

Staff Appraisals and Payscales/ increments — report to be circulated.
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WESTFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

Minutes of the Finance & Personnel Meeting
held at The Oval Office on Wednesday 22" February 2023 at 10am

Present: Cllr Phil Wilkinson (Chéir), Clirs Diana Cooper, Paul Millard, Robin Moss,
and Pat Williams (Vice Chair).

Absent: Clirs Geoff Fuller, Ron Hopkins and Lesley Mansell.

In Attendance: Lesley Close, Parish Clerk

Daniel Noad, Lucy Dyble and Tracey Stephens for the first item.

Community Resilience — Emergency Planning

The Chairman welcomed Daniel Noad and Lucy Dyble of BRNES Community Resilience to
talk about a Community Emergency Plan for Westfield. They outlined the reasons why such
a Plan would make a difference in an emergency, how we can go about it and the support
they can offer.

102. Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Clirs Geoff Fuller, Ron Hopkins and Lesley Mansell.

103. Declarations of interest and dispensations
There were no declarations of interest.

104. . Minutes

Resolved: that the Minutes of the Finance & Personnel meeting held on 18" January
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

105. Monthly Accounts

Resolved: a) that the January bank reconciliation and monthly income and

expenditure statements for the Current Account be agreed.

c) that the January bank reconciliation and monthly income and
expenditure statements for the Corporate Treasury account be agreed;

d) that the January bank reconciliation and monthly income and
expenditure statements for the Business Savings account be noted;

e) that the summary of debit card transactions since the last meeting
(Appendix 1) be agreed.

f) that the petty cash spending (Appendix 2) be agreed.

106. Schedule of payments requiring authorisation
In accordance with item 5.2 of the Financial Regulations, the updated schedule of
payments was considered at the meeting.

Resolved: (1) that the schedule of payments due be agreed (attached as Appendix
3), that the invoices and the BACS authorisation sheet be signed
accordingly and that the BACS payments be made by two councillors via
online banking.



107.

108.

109.

110.

Schedule of payments due on a regular basis

In accordance with item 5.6 of the Financial Regulations, an updated list of payments
which arise on a regular basis as a result of a continuing contract, statutory duty or
obligation was considered at the meeting.

Resolved: that the schedule of payments be agreed (attached as Appendix 4) and
that the invoices and the BACS authorisation sheet be signed accordingly.
That the BACS payments be made by two councillors via online banking.

Visa Debit Card

The Committee noted the JPAG Accounts and Audit Guidance states, “where
debit/credit cards are in use, establish the monthly and transaction limits and ensure
appropriate controls over the physical security and usage of the cards is in place”.

The Parish Council has a visa debit card, used to purchase items online, draw out
petty cash and purchase items such as refreshments for meetings.

It is not.possible to establish monthly and transactional limits on a debit card. The only
limit in place is a £250 per day cash withdrawal limit. Credit cards have the facility to
place monthly and transaction limits. A credit card is essentially a loan, which raises
other risks.

Resolved: To continue with the debit card, documenting here the risk due to lack of
monthly and transaction limits and mitigating this with the fact that the
card is kept physically locked in a box which is locked in a cabinet, with
the PIN code locked in a separate cabinet. The card is used by three
members of staff, all of which have been employed with full references.
We have a fidelity insurance limit of £750,000. This risk to be further
documented and reviewed annually within the financial risk assessment.

Flowers in Public Places contract

Resolved: (1) To accept the quote for the continuation of the Flowers in Public
Places Contract for 2023/24 in the amount of £6,330 (budgeted £6089
back in October).

(2) To ask Roma to quote for another two layers of stone on the smaller
of the planters.

St Nicholas Church Grant :
The 2022/23 grant feedback form was received with thanks.

Resolved: (1) To confirm the 2023/24 grant in the amount of £2,485, this being last
year's grant of £2,257 plus inflation in the amount of 10.1% which was
the CPI in September 2022 when the 2023/24 budget was drafted. Grant
to be paid in April.

(2) To ask if volunteer work might be co-ordinated on the boundary of
Waterside Valley, the churchyard and the scout land.



111. Parish Council Insurance query on Footbridges at Waterside Valley
The Committee received a response to its query on the insurance of the footbridges at
Waterside Valley. BHIB has responded asking for further information in order to
review and ensure that it is covered as a separate property damage item. In relation to
public liability, it was noted that RoSPA looked at the footbridges in its risk assessment
and graded the risk as low.

Resolved: (1) That Clirs Cooper and Millard visit the site and gather the information
required.

(2) That a replacement plan be created, to assess the condition of each
bridge and incrementally replace (or repair if possible) the four bridges.

112. Parish Council Retention of Documents Pblicy

Resolved: To adoptthe NALC Schedule for the retention of documents.

The meeting closed at 11.15am.
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Date: 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page 1

Time: 13:15 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 28/02/2023 User: DRK

for Cashbook 1 - Current Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Westfield Parish Council 28/02/2023 273 11,289.82
11,289.82
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
—
11,289.82

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00
0.00
—
11,289.82
Balance per Cash Book is :- ' 11,289,82

Difference is :- 0.00

\/6/\\(-/\&% W\Of m%(\ap/{@%



Date 07/03/2023

Time 13:19

Westfield Parish Council 2022-23
Cashbook 1

Current Account

Page: 318
User: DRK
For Month No: 11

Payments for Month 11

Nominal Ledger

Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors EVAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
01/02/2023 Oval Commercial Investments Lt DDR1 587.70 587.70 501 177/2910/Office rental
01/02/2023 Co-op Bank CHS '5.00 4050 1 5.00 Dup Smt Fee
02/02/2023 Amazon EU S.a.r.l. CARDO1 26.97 4.50 4227 202 22.47 Union Jack Bunting
02/02/2023 Amazon Services EU S.a.r.l. CARDO2 20.97 3.51 4227 202 17.46 Union Jack Flags
03/02/2023 Public Works Loan Board DD 3,686.72 4902 199 3,394.67 Loan repayment Feb 23

4801 199 292.05 Loan repayment Feb 23
06/02/2023 Radstock Co-Op Soc'y CARDO3 3.85 4131 101 3.85 Coffee
14/02/12023 GPS Telecoms Limited DDR2 83.35 83.35 501 87609/2908/GPS
Telecoms Limite
22/02/2023 Total UK Limited DDR3 47,05 47.05 501 290052394/23/2914/Total
UK Lim
22102/2023 Fireshield MAS Fire Protection DDR4 108.00 108.00 501 28433/2922/NH
-} Exinguisher svc
22/02/2023 Apex Alarms Limited DDR5 148.80 148.80 501 44781/2915/New lights NH
pav
22/02/2023 RJP ELECTRICS, T/A AF DDR6 225.60 225,60 501 IV00383/2912/pat testing
DENNING
22/02/2023 DCK Accounting Solutions Limit DDRY 645.00 645.00 501 TPC10571/2926/DCK
“Accounting S
22/02/2023 Kompan Litd DDR8  27,975.13  27,975.13 501 244632/2913/NH Play
equipment
22/02/2023 Kelvin Hawkins Heating & DDRS 60.00 60.00 501 20/01/2023/2905/Repair
Ptumb - Wes Ave
22/02/2023 Lamps & Tubes llluminations Lt DDR12 1,471.50 1,471.50 501 INV-71022/2907/Lamps &
Tubes |
22/02/2023 G B Sport & Lelsure UK Limited DDR13 3,566.88 3,566.88 501 11756/2906/Wetpour
' carousel NH
22/02/2023 Anthony Dutton DDR 50.00 50.00 501 132/2925/Wesley Ave
planter
23/02/2023 GreenSward Sports DDR14 3,877.90 3,877.90 501 Sl-
Consultancy 12702/2921/GreenSward
Sport
23/02/2023 Ricoh UK Ltd DDR15 190.87 190.87 501 102173058/2903/Ricoh UK
Ltd
_'}2/2023 SoVision IT DDR16 203.04 203.04 501 242495/2904/SoVision IT
23/02/2023 HMRC DDR 554.04 515 554.04 Salaries February
23/02/2023 Avon Pension Fund DDR 1,043.87 517 1,043.87 February Salaries
24/02/2023 February Salaries BACS 3,232.15 516 3,232.15 February Salaries
27/02/2023 Co-op Bank ~ CHS 5.00 4050 1 5.00 Dup Smt Fee
28/02/2023 Oval Commercial Investments Lt DDR10 420.00 420.00 501 178/2911/Office rental
Total Payments for Month 48,239.39 39,660.82 8.01 8,570.56
Balance Carried Fwd 11,289.82
Cashbook Totals 59,529.21 39,660.82 8.01 19,860.38



Jate 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page: 317

Time 13:19 Cashbook 1 User: DRK
Gurrent Account For Month No: 11
Receipts for NMonth 11 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors FVAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 53,834.05 53,834.05
Banked 01/02/2023 195.16
Nationwide B S Interest 195.16 1196 1 195.16 Nationwide B S Interest
Banked 20/02/2023 5,500.00
Transfer Corporate Treasury Account 5,5600.00 203 5§,500.00 Transfer
Total Receipts for Month 5,695.16 0.00 0.00 5,695.16
Cashbook Totals 59,5629.21 0.00 0.00 59,629.21

[OU——— —————

St

—

Continued on Page 318
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Date: 05/04/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page 1
Time: 16:00 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/03/2023 User: DRK
for Gashbook 1 - Current Account
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Westfield Parish Council 31/03/2023 275 12,969.68

12,969.68
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00

12,969.68

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

12,969.68

Balance per Cash Book is :~ 12,969.68

Difference is :- 0.00

11



iate 05/04/2023 Woestfield Parish CGouncil 2022-23 Page: 319
ime - 16:06 Cashbook 1 User: DRK
Current Account For Month No: 12
Receipts for Month 12 Nominal Ledger Analysis
eceipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 11,289.82 11,289.82
Banked 01/03/2023 182.57
Nationwide Bank 182.57 1196 1 182.57 Nationwide Bank
Banked 16/03/2023 18,000.00
tfr Corporate Treasury Account 18,000.00 203 18,000.00 ffr
Banked 22/03/2023 94,00
Westhill Trust 94.00 1177 307 94.00 Westhill Trust
Banked 22/03/2023 3,204.54
Norton Hili Trust 3,204.54 1177 308 3,204.54 Norton Hill Trust
Banked 24/03/2023 2,877.66
Bath & NE Somerset Council 2,877.66 1179 1 2,877.66 Bath & NE Somerset Council
Banked 31/03/2023 835.17
Bath & NE Somerset Council 835.17 1179 1 835.17 Bath & NE Somerset Gouncil
Total Receipts for Month 25,193.94 0.00 0.00 25,193.94
Cashbook Totals 36,483.76 0.00 0.00 36,483.76

R

RS

Continued on Page 320
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Date 05/04/2023

Time 16:06

Westfield Parish Council 2022-23
Cashhook 1

Current Account

Page: 320
User: DRK

For Month No: 12

Payments for Month 12

Date

01/03/2023
01/03/2023
01/03/2023
01/03/2023
01/03/2023
01/03/2023

01/03/2023
01/03/2023
02/03/2023
02/03/2023
03/03/2023
14/03/2023

15/03/2023
22/03/2023
22/03/2023

22/03/2023

22/03/2023
22/03/2023

22/03/2023
22/03/2023
22/03/2023

22/03/2023

22/03/2023
22/03/2023
22/03/2023

22/03/2023
22/03/2023
23/03/2023
24/03/2023
27/03/2023
28/03/2023
29/03/2023
29/03/2023

29/03/2023
30/03/2023

Payee Name

Water 2 Business (was
BrisWate

Water 2 Business (was
BrisWate

Water 2 Business (was
BrisWate

Water 2 Business (was
BrisWate :

Water 2 Business (was
BrisWate

Oval Commercial Investments Lt

Thomsons Hardware

Co-op Bank

Medisave

MrFlag.com

Bath & NE Somerset Council
GPS Telecoms Limited

Viking
Rob Wicke
MSN & Radstock Sifver Band

DCK Accounting Solutions Limit

A&L Couriers
Oval Commercial Investments Lt

RHC Lifting Lid
Ignyte Media Ltd

GreenSward Sports
Consultancy

M2 CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL
LTD

SoVision IT
Ricoh UK Ltd
Bath & N E Somerset

HMRC

Avon Pension Fund
Co-op Bank

March salaries
Southem Electric
Best Workwear Ltd
WYBONE LTD
Zurich Municipal

Amazon ex F & F Stores Ltd
Lidl

Nominal Ledger

Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detaif
DDR 1 5,79 5.79 501 Coal Truck Planter to
16/2/23
DDR2 6.57 6.57 501 3062283463/2928/Water 2
Busine
DDR3 28.38 28.38 501 3062283445/2927/Water 2
Busine
DDr4 33.62 33.62 501 3062140884/2916/Water 2
Busine
DDRS 148.18 148.18 501 Standpipe Water to
16/2/2023
DDR6 587.70 587.70 501 192/2934/0ffice rental
March
DC158 15.15 2.52 4224 202 12.63 Padlock
CHS 5.00 4050 1 5.00 DUP STMT Fee
DC160 4.01 0.67 4018 1 3.34 icepack for first aid box
DC159 43.72 7.29 4227 202 36.43 Coronation Flag
DC1861 70.00 4227 202 70.00 Event licence fee
DDR7 83.64 83.64 501 88009/2933/GPS
Telecoms Limite
DC162 - 211.60 11.10 4023 1 200.50 Stationery
DDR8 1,665.00 1,565.00 501 3/2944/Rob Wicke
DDR9 125.00 125.00 501 171/2841/MSNRSB
Chistmas light
DDR10 322.50 322.50 501 TPC10626/2940/March
Omega
- DDR11 400.00 400.00 501 16/2943/A&L Couriers
DDR12 480.00 480.00 501 197/2945/0val Commercial
Inves
DDR13 1,140.00 1,140.00 501 45159/2931/RHC Lifting Ltd
DDR14 1,200.00 1,200.00 501 6442/2924/Ignyte Media Ltd
DDR15 2,635.90 2,635.90 501 Si-
12719/2932/GreenSward
: Sport
DDR16 2,820.00 2,820.00 501 1828/2930/New office
DDR17 406.08 406.08 501 243010/2946/SoVision IT
DDR18 180.00 180.00 501 Security erase level 30
DDR19 2,400.00 2,400.00 501 7716364/2942/Bath & N E
Somers
BACS 554.04 515 554,04 PAYE/NIC March
BACS 1,043.87 517 1,043.87 Pensions March
CHS 5.00 4050 1 5.00 Dup Smt Fee
BACS 3,262.15 516 3,262.15 March salaries
DDR20 32.92 32.92 501 0072/2950/Xmas tree lights
DC163 93.72 4227 202 93.72 Best Workwear Ltd
DDR21 1,076.38 1,076.38 501 48278/2948/bins w valley
DDR22 2,493.06 2,493.06 501 522459340/2947/ANNUAL
INSURANC
DC164 15.98 2.66 4227 202 13.32 F & F Stores Ltd
DC165 19.12 162 4131 101 17.50 Refreshments for APM

13

Continued on Page 321



)ate 05/04/2023

ime 16:06

Westfield Parish Council 2022-23

Cashhook 1

Current Account

Page: 321
User; DRK

For Month No: 12

Total Payments for Month 23,514.08 18,170.72 25.86 5,317.50
Balance Carried Fwd 12,969.68

Cashbook Totals 36,483.76 18,170.72 25.86 18,287.18

—_—
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Date: 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page 1
Time: 13:16 Bank Recongciliation Statement as at 28/02/2023 User: DRK
for Cashbook 2 - Corporate Treasury Account
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Corporate Treasury Account 28/02/2023 117 416,007.78

416,007.78
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00

416,007.78

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

416,007.78

Balance per Cash Book is :- 416,007.78

Difference is :- 0.00

Vinped by | Aonc UG acker
3[4z
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yate 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23
‘ime 13:21 Cashbook 2

Corporate Treasury Account

Page: 208
User: DRK
For Month No: 11

sayments for Month 11 Nominal Ledger
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre  £Amount Transaction Detall
)02/2023 Current Account Transfer 5,500.00 201 5,500.00 Transfer
Total Payments for Month 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00
Balance Carried Fwd 416,007.78
Cashbook Totals 421,507.78 0.00 0.00 421,507.78

gy

[EN—————
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Date 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23

Time 13:21

Cashbook 2

Corporate Treasury Account

Page: 207
User: DRK

For Month No: 11

Receipts for Month 11

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors EVAT Alc Centre. £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd ; 421,155.03 421,155.03
Banked 03/02/2023 352.75
Co-Op Bank Treasury Reserve 352.75 1196 1 352.75 Go-Op Bank Treasury Reserve
Total Receipts for Month 352.76 0.00 0.00 352.75
0.00 0.00 421,507.78

Cashbook Totals 421,507.78

17

Continued on Page 208



Date: 05/04/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page 1
Time: 16:04 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/03/2023 User: DRK
for Cashbook 2 - Corporate Treasury Account
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Corporate Treasury Account 31/03/2023 117 308,363.90

—
398,363.80
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
—
0.00
0.00
N
398,363.90
Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)
0.00
0.00
—-—
398,363.90
Balance per Cash Book is :- 398,363.90
Difference is :~ 0.00

18



Date 05/04/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page: 209

Time 16:06 Cashbook 2 User; DRK
Corporate Treasury Account For Month No: 12
Receipts for Month 12 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd:  416,007.78 416,007.78
Banked 03/03/2023 356.12
Co-op Bank 356.12 1196 1 356.12 Corp Treasury Acct interest
Total Receipts for Month 356.12 0.00 0.00 356.12
Cashbook Totals 416,363.90 0.00 0.00 416,363.90

Continued on Page 210
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yate 05/04/2023 ‘ Westfield Parish Council 2022-23
ime 16:06 Cashbook 2

Corporate Treasury Account

Page: 210
User: DRK
For Month No: 12

>ayments for Month 12 Nominal Ledger
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Al Centre £Amount Transaction Detail
3/03/2023 Current Account tfr  18,000.00 201 18,000.00 tfr
Total Payments for Month 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00
Balance Carried Fwd 398,363.80
Cashbook Totals 416,363.90 0.00 0.00 416,363.980

[EEEEE—————
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Date: 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page 1

Time: 13:17 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 28/02/2023 User: DRK

for Cashbook 3 ~ Nationwide Savings Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Nationwide Savings Account 28/02/2023 70 85,000.03
85,000.03
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
85,000.03

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00
0.00
N —_—
85,000.03
Balance per Cash Book is :- a 85,000.03
Difference is :- 0.00
Voo : @/)4/_ .
Ve pacd R ﬁéM e
3|u |23
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Jate 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page: 100

rime 13:21 Cashbook 3 User; DRK
Nationwide Savings Account For Month No: 11
Payments for Month 11 Nominal Ledger
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Ac Centre  £Amount Transaction Detail
0.00
Total Payments for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance Carried Fwd 85,000.03
Cashbook Totals 85,000.03 0.00 0.00 85,000.03

[

e

22




Date 07/03/2023 Westfield Parish Gouncil 2022-23

Time 13:21

Cashbook 3

Nationwide Savings Account

Page: 99
User: DRK

For Month No: 11

Receipts for Month 11

Nominal Ledger Analysis

£ Amount Transaction Detall

Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre
Balance Brought Fwd : 85,000.03 85,000.03
Banked 0.00
0.00 0.00
Total Receipts for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 85,000.03

Cashbook Totals 85,000.03

]
Seam?
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Continued on Page 100



Date: 05/04/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page 1
Time: 16:05 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 3110312023 User: DRK .
for Cashbook 3 - Nationwide Savings Account
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Nationwide Savings Account 31/03/2023 71 85,000.03

85,000.03
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
—
0.00
0.00
—
85,000.03
Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)
0.00
0.00
.
85,000.03
Balance per Cash Book is :- 85,000.03
Difference is i~ 0.00

24



Date 05/04/2023 Waestfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page: 101

Time 16:06 Cashbook 3 User: DRK

Nationwide Savings Account For Month No: 12

Receipts for Month 12 Nominal Ledger Analysis

£ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail

Receipt Ref Name of Payer

Balance Brought Fwd : 85,000.03 85,000.03

Banked 0.00
0.00 0.00
Total Receipts for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85,000.03

Cashbook Totals 85,000.03 0.00 0.00

Gontinued on Page 102
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yate 05/04/2023

Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page: 102
ime 16:06 Cashbook 3 User: DRK
Nationwide Savings Account For Month No: 12
>ayments for Month 12 Nominal Ledger
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Cenire £ Amount Transaction Detail
0.00
Total Payments for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance Carried Fwd 85,000.03
Cashbook Totals 85,000.03 0.00 0.00 85,000.03

[ENEEER—————
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Date: 05/04/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page 1
Time: 16:06 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 28/02/2023 User: DRK
for Cashbook 4 - Petty Cash
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Petty cash 31/03/2023 72.71

72.71
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00

' 0.00

72.71

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

72.71

Balance per Cash Book is :- 72.71

Difference is - - 0.00

29



Yate 05/04/2023

‘ime 16:06 Cashhook 4

Petty Cash

Westfield Parish Council 2022-23

Page: 25
User: DRK
For Wonth No: 12

Receipts for Month 12

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Deblors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 72.71 72.71
Banked . 0.00
0.00 0.00
Total Receipts for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
72.71

Cashbook Totals 72.71 0.00 0.00

[

Continued on Page 26
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Date 05/04/2023 Westfield Parish Council 2022-23 Page: 26
Time 16:06 Cashbook 4 User: DRK
Petty Cash For Month No: 12
Payments for Month 12 Nominal Ledger
Date Pavee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
0.00
Total Payments for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance Carried Fwd 72.71
Cashbook Totals 72.71 0.00 0.00 72.71

31
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Parish Clerk ,

From: Parish Clerk

Sent: 15 March 2023 09:56

To: ‘Bryan Wallbridge'; 'Diana Cooper’; 'Eleanor Jackson'; 'Geoff Fuller'; James Honess',
‘Lesley Mansell’; 'Pat Williams'; 'Paul Millard’; 'Phil Wilkinson’; 'Robin Moss'; 'Ron
Hopkins'

Cc: Deputy Clerk; Admin Assistant

Subject: Christmas Lights Display 2023

Dear all

At this week’s E&D Committee the costs from Lamps and Tubes for the lights display on the lampposts was
considered. It was agreed to go ahead, providing it was within budget.

* | have checked the budget and have to say that the increase in cost will actually push us over budget in
7023/24. For this reason | suggest the matter goes to Finance and Personnel Committee next week to consider the
cails below:

2022/23 —the Christmas Budget was £13,543. We spent £14,568, so we went over budget by £1,025. However
within these costs was the unbudgeted cost of adapting three new lampposts for three extra lights displays. B&NES
charged us £955.45 for this service.

2023/24 — the Christmas Budget is £13,949. Lamps and Tubes is quoting £12,140 (compared to £10,934 last
year). This leaves £1,809 for the Christmas Trees, Dennings and the Lights Switch On Event.

As discussed when we set the budget, it is difficult to know how much contractors are going to increase their prices-
this year. If the Dennings invoice rises by about 3% then | think, if we accept the Lamps and Tubes quote, then we
will simply go over budget by £1,200.

For decision— (1) we can vire from another budget heading to meet the predicted overspend. For example, the
Parish Environment budget (code 4224/202) has £2,250. By decision of the full Parish Council, we
could move some or all of this budget to the Christmas budget.

(2) we can go back to Lamps and Tubes and ask them to reduce the lights display to meet our
sudget
(3) our contract with Lamps and Tubes has another two years to run, we can look into breaking the
contract and going back out to tender. This might not necessarily resultin a decrease in costs.

[ hope this information is helpful and best wishes,

u:sLeg

Lesley Close

Parish Clerk

Westfield Parish Council
The Oval Office
Cobblers Way

Westfield BA3 3BX

01761 410669

Please note my working hours are Monday to Thursday 9am to 2pm.
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Parish Clerk

From: Juliette Millard <pandj92@virginmedia.com>
Sent: 13 March 2023 17:.07

To: Parish Clerk

Subject: WAGS grant

Hi Lesley

[ am contacting you regarding the grant that WAGS was awarded last autumn. Unfortunately due to
ongoing issues with the committee and time constraints with the contractor we have not been able to
start the planned work. We have now been advised that it is not possible to start the work yet as it is now
bird nesting season and trees and hedges should not be cut down.

Please can you advise the position regarding the grant as it is unlikely this will be used until later in the
year.

Kind regards

Juliette Millard
WAGS

Sent from my iPhone
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CIL funds 2022-23

CIL Funds carried over from previous
years: £61,940.59

expires July 2025
C|L lNCOME
2022/23 e Notes ; ‘Explry date‘
: , ' |- offunds
2/6/2022| £6,488.35 Apphcatlon 16/04714/RES Parcel 6781 ] 5027
7T | Cobblers Way, une
Application 16/04714/RES P 6781
20/7/2022| £6,488.35|"PPICAtOn /04714/RES Parcel June 2027
Cobblers Way,
24/08/2022| £2,793.02 Application 17/04186/FUL The Shambles AUg 2037
/79392 \wells Road (2 of 3) v&
13/09/2022 £2,925.00 21/01499/FUL 4 Highfields (1 of 1) Sept 2027

18/00785/FUL 4 Cypress Terrace Westfield
23/01/2023 |£11,892.50|and 18/05623/0UT Co-Operative Store A Jan 2028
Wells Road, Westfield.

17/04186/FUL The Shambles Wells Road,
24/03/2023 2.877.66 March 2028
/03/20 £2, Westfield which is instalment 3 of 3. are

application 16/04714/RES Parcel 6781

31/03/2023 £835.17 Cobblers Way, March 2028

TOTAL £34,300.05

ClL EXPENDITURE
Date. . Budget ‘ 2 Item/Purpose = | Amount
o Code : e
20/7/22 aliocated to ofﬂce and Wesley
4227/202 Ave Planter by B&NES £4,733.00
New office at Norton Hill - Architect Stage
£1,500.00
13/07/2022 |EMR CIL 1
New Office at Norton Hill - Architect
17/10/2022 [EMR CIL  |Stages 2 and 3 £2,485.00
17/10/2022 |[EMR CIL _ |Planning application fee - new office £494.20
11/01/2023 [EMR CIL  |Building Regs fees - new office £1,272.00
Balance of Management Plan - Waterside
31/12/2022 4930/199 [Valley £4,402.50
20/03/2023 {4243/202 |Dog bins at Waterside Valley £896.98
30/03/2023 |4243/202 |Instalation of dog bins, Waterside Valley £135.00

TOTAL £15,918.68

CIL repaid following a repayment
notice:

Balance of 2021-22 CiL funds £46,021.91
Balance of 2022-23 CIL funds £34,300.05
Balance of CIL funds overall: £80,321.96

N/A
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s106 funds 2022-23

5106 Funds carried over from previous

years: £7,544,97
s106 INCOME
Date Amount Purpose of the grant
TOTAL £0.00
s106 EXPENDITURE
Date Budget Item/Purpose ‘Amount
Code : .
Climber at Norton Hill
Balance carried over  £4,055.00
9/2/2023| 4064/308 |Allocated to the new swings £4,055.00
Balance £0.00
Stand-alone pavilion at Westhill Rec
Funds received for this project:  £8,000.00
1/4/2020 Balance of spend so far b/d £4,510.03
Total 2021-22 spend for stand—al_o'ne £0.00
Pavilion
Balance  £3,489.97
TOTAL s106 spend in 2022-23 £0.00
Balance of 2022-23 s106 funds £3,489.97

Prepared by: Lesley Close, Parish Clerk
Verified by: F&P Committee 19/04/23
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V P 4 . HVISIGNILCOM Avon Hotse, Avon MillLape,
S O l S I O n - . A S iLEom Keynshain, BRISTOL, B531:2UG

Prepared for: Your Contact:
Lesley Close Alex Wellings
Westfield Parish Council Commercial & Operations Director

The Oval Office, Cobblers Way

St Peter's Business Park, Westfield
Radstock

BA3 3BX

0117 986 4026

Barracuda Spam Filtering
Quote Reference: SOVQ7168 - Quote Date: 29/03/2023 - Quote Valid to: 12/04/2023

Thank you for your interest in our products and services, we are pleased to present the details of our quote
which you can find below.

If you would like to go ahead with the order, please use the acceptance form at the bottom of this quote.

A PDF version is available by clicking the icon to the left.

QUOTE DETAIL
Qty Description Unit Total
Sofoware
Spam Filtering-Barracuda / M £2.90 £40.60
With ATP's 4 Layer Scanning: Monthly
1.Advanced Threat Signature Check
2.Behavioral and Heuristic Analysis
3.Static Code Analysis - 95% of all threats are caugh..more
Labour
4 Engineer £98.00 £392.00
Installation, configuration and training of Spam Email Security with ATP.
. Update Totals I
SubTotal: £432.60
VAT £86.52
Grand Total: £519.12
£40.60

Monthly Recurring (ex. VAT):

ACCEPT YOUR QUOTE BELOW
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Parish Clerk

From: Alex Wellings <alex.wellings@sovisionit.com>

Sent: 03 Aprit 2023 10:53

To: Parish Clerk

Cc: Deputy Clerk; Admin Assistant

Subject: RE: Westfield Parish Council quote for Barracuda spam filter
Hi Lesley,

I've answered your questions below for you in red. Hopefully the responses are usefull
Best regards,
Alex

Alex Wellings
Commercial & Operations Director

\,, 0117 986 4026
0 +44 07983730789
Q WWW.sovisionit.com

From: Parish Clerk <parishclerk@westfieldparishcouncil.co.uk>
Sent: Monday, April 3, 2023 10:48 AM

To: Alex Wellings <alex.wellings@sovisionit.com>

Cc: Deputy Clerk <deputyclerk@westfieldparishcouncil.co.uk>; Admin Assistant
<adminassistant@westfieldparishcouncil.co.uk> .

Subject: RE: Westfield Parish Council quote for Barracuda spam filter

Thank you for this Alex. Just a few questions please so that I can convey the information correctly to the Parish
Council:

Do we currently have any spam filtering? If so, do we pay for this within our contract with you? Microsoft do
provide a very basic level of spam filtering within Microsoft 365, however, businesses often find it isn’t offering
them the protection they need. So the answer is yes you do, but it’s provided by Microsoft themselves.

Does our current system comply in terms of cyber security? As far as | am aware, there is no issue with compliancy
for the relevant standards, it’s more the risks associated with phishing attempts via email, and the general
annoyance of spam in general. Josh will be able to confirm.

Is there a less expensive option? The majority of the cost is in the initial set up to be honest, and this is a one off.
There may be alternatives which are cheaper, however, as with any product, you get what you pay for. This is the
anti spam system that we provide to our customers because it provides the best protection at the best cost. We do,
in fact, use the same system ourselves.

Many thanks

Lestcg

Lesley Close
Parish Clerk
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P ' ) 9. itfocus@sovisionif.com Avon House, Avon Mill Lang,
S OV l S I O n = = Q 0117 986 4026 @ v sovisionit.com @ Keynsham, BRISTOL, BS31.2UG

Prepared for: : Your Contact:
Lesley Close Alex Wellings
Westfield Parish Council Commercial & Operations Director

The Oval Office, Cobblers Way

St Peter's Business Park, Westfield
Radstock

BA3 3BX

0117 986 4026

DrayTek Vigor Router
Quote Reference: SOVQ7171 - Quote Date: 03/04/2023 - Quote Valid to: 17/04/2023

Thank you for your interest in our products and services, we are pleased to present the details of our quote
which you canfind below.

If you would like to go ahead with the order, please use the acceptance form at the bottom of this quote.

A PDF version is available by clicking the icon to the left.

QUOTE DETAIL
Qty  Description Unit Total
Hardwaira
1 DrayTek Vigor Triple WAN Gigabit Router £300.00 £300.00

The Vigor is a router/firewall. Alternative WAN ports can insead provide
connectivity to Ethenet feeds, secondary xDSL modems or a 3G/4G cellular
service using a sup..more

Labour

2 Engineer £75.00 £150.00

Setup of router on the Sovision IT ortal.
Installation and configuration ready for onsite setup.
Deliver to site.

Labour charge is only an estimate..more

—

Update Totals ‘
SubTotal: £450.00
VAT: £92.00
Grand Total: £552.00

ACCEPT YOUR QUOTE BELOW
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Parish Clerk

From: Joshua Carey <joshua.carey@sovisionit.com>
Sent: 03 April 2023 10:52

To: Parish Clerk

Cc: Alex Wellings

Subject: RE: Westfield Parish Council - Router Quote - ASAP
Hi Lesley,

No problem at all, please the reasons below:

The router is no longer being provided Firmware upgrades, which put the devices security at risk. Any vendor that is
no longer providing updates to hardware fails to comply with Cyber essentials requirements.

The router that has been quoted is compliant with cyber essentials requirements, and is our recommended business
router to go with for Westfield parish councils current requirements.

How far is the board roam from the current routers location ? The Draytek Router has more capability than your
current device but | would need to confirm where it is located in order to advise if a separate wireless access point
may be required.

The routers security is for internet traffic and packets. This is to ensure what is sent/ received is sent securely and
prevents from unauthorised access/ attempts to the network. This does not affect your email traffic, as although it is
on the internet, your email security & Spam filtering will be looking after that.

If you have any other queries regarding this, please let me know.

Kind regards,
Joshua Carey

Joshua Carey
Professional Services Engineer

R, 0117 986 4026
@ www.sovisionit.com

From: Parish Clerk <parlshclerk@westﬂeldparlshcouncﬂ co.uk>
Sent: Monday, April 3, 2023 10:40 AM

To: Alex Wellings <alex.wellings@sovisionit.com>

Cc: Joshua Carey <joshua.carey@sovisionit.com>

Subject: RE: Westfield Parish Council - Router Quote - ASAP

Morning Alex

Many thanks for the quote. So that | am sure to explain this correctly to Counciliors, please would you mind
providing a little more information about the router:

As | understand it, the current router does not meet the criteria for cyber security — please can you let me know
" why?

Are there any other options which are less expensive, but which will meet the criteria?

Will the new router have an extended range? At the moment we cannot always get internet in the board room
which is just down the corridor.

How will the new router improve security — will we get less spam?
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